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Town of Wilton, NH ~ - V20 ., Iy
Application to the Zoning Board of Adgustment
(Revised January 2011)

General Information, Page 1 of 3

Property Information

Describe the lot involved in the application (the lot that you want to build a building on, subdi-
vide, conduct a business or other activity on, etc.). If more than one lot is involved, theén de-
scribe them all in this space if it is convenient, or attach additional copies of this page.

Tax Map and Lot Number A-62 |otSize 2.4 Ae.
Street Address R wrd on !’4 i 5\4 [ s ut D £ gt durel (('_ n o e j

Zoning District (check one):
O Residential L&General Residence and Agricuitural
O commeicial &I Industrial ' Office Park

Relevant Overlay Districts (check any that apply):
(J Research and Office Park [ Floodplain Conservation "Watershed
O wetlands Conservation [ Aquifer Protection [3 Eiderly Housing

Owner

X the application involves multiple lots with different owners, attach additional copies of this
page.

Name | o 8 J-:.-A-?.J'- Greeionca { cant
Mallingaddress_,;&_’f_"vx___wﬂﬂ Rowoeble T osé—
‘Mailingaddress __ ({ W/ He Ol /2 rjra Pl

Town, State, ZIP Glea. Geedn e, AJ T O EZ26

-,

—

This application must be signed by the owners of all lots involved in the appli~
cation,

1-approve the submission of thjs application, If an applicant or representative is named on the next page,
the person n. ed ther z):as y permission to represent me before the Wilton Zoning Board.

'SignaturJ ,r’ ’\4,“ Date ﬁz/fﬁ//{f

(continued on the next page)

clerk use only
Date and time recelved:

Recsived by: Amoﬂnt paid:
Case #: L LJ Abutter list and labels included




Town of Wilton, NH

Application to the Zoning Board of Adjustment
| (Revised January 2011)

General Information, Page 2 of 3

Applicant

The applicant is the person who actually wants to build the building, conduct the business, ete.
This is usually the same as the property owner, but might be a tenant, someone who plans to
purchase the property, etc. If the applicant is the same as the owner, just check “Same as
owner” and leave the rest of this section blank.

@-’Same as owner

Name

Malling address

Malling address
Town, State, ZIP

Signature of Applicant or Owner

| certify that to the best of my knowledge and bellef, all Information provided In this application is
accurate.

Signature __X Date

Representative

Fill out this section if the application is being submitted by a realtor, surveyor, enginger, attor-
ney, etc., on behalf of the actual owner or applicant.

Name Wl i Kem Do

Mailing address___ (22 T3 ax AR

Mailing address
Town, State, ZIP __ A (4ony K H OS2 O¥ O

I authorize the above-named representative to submit this application and to speak betore the
Zoning Board on my behalf.

Signature Cofﬁ}::]i mer
Signature . 1{ : ]’-"""',‘—_*_" Date Q‘A‘fi/g if

(continued on the next page)




Town of Wilton, NH
Application to the Zoning Board of Adjustment
(Revised January 2011)

General Information, Page 3 of 3

Contact Information

‘How can we get in touch with the applicant or the applicant’s representative, if there are ques-
tions about or problems with the application? Provide at least one of the following. If you pro-
vide more than one, please chéck your preferred form of contact,

This Information is for: (A the applicant &(the representative.
HDaytime phone GR3 &5 G D | (A Evening phone (2% 3YUS 61O |
'Work E-mail MMQ,_D Personal e-mail

+ols.
Proposed Use Fonet

Explain what you want to do with the property. (Do you want to build a building, subdivide a
lot, have a business, ...).

Explain why you need the Zoning Board to let you do it. (The building will be too close to the
lot line; the Planning Board wouldn’t approve your subdivision; your lot is in a zoning district
where businesses aren't allowed; ...).

Be specific. Identify the section or sections of the Zoning Ordinance that apply. If lot sizes or
configurations. or building placements are relevant, provide a scale drawing or plan showing all
relevant information, such as lot lines, setbacks, present and proposed structures on your lot
and neighboring lots, etc,

Description of proposed use and need for ZBA approval (use this page; attach additional pages as nec-
essary):

Sec.  Adtcobned




Town of Wilton, NH

Application to the Zoning Board of Adjustment
(Revised January 2010)

Application for a Variance, Page 1 of 2

When, because of the specific characteristics of your property, the Zoning Ordinance unrea-
sonably restricts your use of your property without a corresponding public benefit, the Zoning
Board may grant a Variance, which modifies or sets a ‘idg7parricular requirements of the Ordi-
nance. i?l . Z )

2D i, 3.0+ 1, 3,2
The specific section of the Zoning Ordinance to be varied: - G 2.~ =+ 6. 2. &

The requirement in that section that you want to change, and how you want it changed:

SL’(’ A‘r“{‘dctﬁt‘j

To grant a variance, the Zoning Board must decide that it will satisfy each of the following five
conditions. Please explain why you believe that each of the following statements is true. (Use
additional sheets of paper if necessary.)

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest:
See Artccbf

2. Granting the variance would be consistent with the spirit of the Ordinance:

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice:

4. The proposed use will not diminish surrounding property values:

£

(continued on the next page)



Town of Wilton, NH

Application to the Zoning Board of Adjustment
(Revised January 2010)

Application for a Variance, Page 2 of 2

5. Literal enforcement of the provision of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.
Complete just one of sections 5(a), 5(b), or 5(c):

5(a) i. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the ordinance
provision and the specific application of that provision to the property:

{

LS

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one:

iii. The hardship is a consequence of special conditions of the property that distinguish it from
other properties in the area:

5(b) i. The property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance:

e

ii. The hardship is a consequence of special conditions of the property that distinguish it from
other properties in the area:

(9]

L

L

5(c) Hardship resulting from a physical disability.

i. The variance is necessary to make reasonable accommodations to allow a person with a recog-
nized physical disability to reside in or regularly use the premises:

-

ii. The variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning ordinance:

F o«

-




Attachment to Greenman Variance Application (A-52):
Description of Proposed Use and Need for Variance:

This is an amended application for variances which now includes a request for an
additional variance or variances to construct a septic system within the 35’ side
setback. The new plan calls for a septic system to be built more than 125’ from
wetlands which satisfies the requirements of Section 4.2.1. Moving the proposed
location of the septic system so it is now next to the house was in response to
concerns raised at the July 12™ hearing on the initial application that the original
proposed location of the septic system was too close to the edge of the wetlands.

The applicant proposes to build a house with a State approved septic system on a
2.37 acre lot located between Davisville Road and Burton Highway. Lot A-52 was
approved by the Planning Board on July 12, 1980. See Plan #13361. Since the lot
was approved the Town enacted the Watershed District which prohibits any
building or septic system within 150" of any wetland. Meridian’s Thomas Carr has
concluded that without a variance the restrictions result in the property being
non-buildable.

The applicant requests a variance to section 17.2 to waive the requirement that
lot A-52 be subject to the wetland setback requirements of section 14.3.3.

Alternately or additionally, the applicant seeks a variance to sections 14.3.1 and
14.3.3 to waive the lot size and setback requirements for the building and the
septic system imposed by the Watershed District.

Finally, the applicant seeks a variance to Sections 6.2.4 and 6.2.5 of the General
Residence and Agricultural District to permit placement of the proposed septic
system within the 35’ side setback. This request for a variance to Sections 6.2.4
and 6.2.5 also qualifies for a special exception.



Attachment to the Amended Greenman Variance Application:
1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest:

a. The house would be built on a 2.37 acre lot approved by the Planning Board on
July 12, 1980. See Plan #13361.

b. The Watershed District enacted after the Greenman’s 1980 subdivision was
originally intended to protect Wilton’s two reservoirs which then served to supply
drinking water to the Wilton Water District. Section 14.2 defines the boundary
and says “Watershed District shall mean the land and water areas which by
seepage or flow introduce water into the old and new reservoirs of the Town...”

c. The reservoirs have not been used as a water supply in 30 years. The Greenman
property drains into Millbrook which once drained into the former Old Reservoir.
The Old Reservoir was drained and the dam intentionally breached in response to
structural issues identified by the Dam Bureau in 2008 and 2009. The Town made
a decision not to repair the Old Reservoir dam and to instead breach it because it
was not a water source. Millbrook does not flow into the New Reservoir (though
the reservoirs were once connected by a pipe.)

d. Another section of pipe connecting the New Reservoir to the water system was
physically removed by Water Commissioner Charlie McGettigan 30 years ago at
the insistence of the State of New Hampshire to prevent either reservoir from
being used even as an emergency water supply. (Even in the best of days the
water quality from the reservoirs was marginal. See Charlie McGettigan’s
[understated] report in the 1981 Town Report which references “continuous
violation of turbidity levels.” Construction of the new well system was approved
by the Governor and Counsel in early 1985 but completion of the entire system
was apparently completed in 1989 having been held up by litigation for several
years.



e. The original Watershed District is recalled to have required 15 acre zoning. This
was amended to 6 acre zoning in 1992. No minutes could be found by staff for the
original public hearing for the creation of Watershed District. Minutes for the
public hearing on the 1992 amendment were also not located but the attached
December 4, 1991 work session minutes were found.

f. Placing the septic system within the 35’ side setback allows for the reasonable
use of the property. The purpose of the prohibition on septic systems within the
35’ setback is expressed in Section 6.2.5 which states that it is “[t]o avoid high
concentration of effluent in a localized area...” but here the nearest septic system
is 150’ away.

2. Granting the variance would be consistent with the spirit of the Ordinance:

a. The proposed use of A-52 as a house lot was approved by the Planning Board in
1980.

b. The variances sought are to address additional requirements for acreage and
wetlands setbacks imposed by adoption of the Watershed District after the 1980
approval of the subdivision.

c. The 1980 subdivision approved by the Planning Board noted approval from the
N.H. Water Supply & Pollution Control Commission.

d. A new septic design which meets all State requirements will be presented at
the hearing. The variance is required because the State will not approve septic
designs which don’t meet local environmental regulations such as the Watershed
District’s 150’ setback requirement from wetlands even though the State only
requires 50°.

e. Using the 35’ side setback moves the septic system further away from wetlands
and complies with Wilton’s extra wetland setback found in Section 4.2.1.



3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice:

a. The Greenman family has owned this property for 40 years. Janet and Tom
Greenman renovated their home on Stagecoach Road (Lot A-49), and the
magnificent Rufus Porter murals inside, until advancing age led them to move to
Rivermead in Peterborough. Tom Greenman died in 2017 and Janet Greenman
died on January 2, 2019. The property is being sold to a builder as part of the
settlement of the terms of the Trust.

b. The use of Lot A-52 for a single family house is consistent with surrounding
properties.

c. The property has been taxed for the last 39 years as a building lot. The current
assessment is $72,400 which is consistent with an assessment for a buildable lot.
The current taxes are about $2,082 per year. It would be unjust for the Town to
tax the property as a building lot for 39 years and then to say the lot is not
buildable. Such a posture would encourage landowners to immediately sell their
property to the highest bidder because a Planning Board approval in one year
could be nullified by a zoning change the following year.

d. Depriving the owner of all reasonable uses of the land to promote a public
purpose, protecting the reservoirs, would be a taking. The taking issue is
especially pronounced because that public purpose was discontinued 30 years
ago.

4. The proposed use will not diminish surrounding property values:

a. The use of Lot A-52 for a single family house is consistent with surrounding
properties.

b. The house to be built would be of consistent value with the value of
surrounding homes.

c. The septic system will be relatively inconspicuous since it will look like a lawn.



5(b) i. The property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the
ordinance:

a. Without variances the property has no practical use since there is no place on
the lot where a house or septic system could be located.

5(b)ii. The hardship is a consequence of special conditions of the property that
distinguish is from other properties in the area:

a. A-52 was a Planning Board approved and buildable lot until passage of the
Watershed District.

b. The public purpose for protecting Wilton’s water source no longer is applicable.

c. A-52 has 411 feet of frontage on Burton Highway and 247 feet of frontage on
Davisville Road which further restricts the area where a house could be built
beyond the Watershed District’s wetlands setback.



WILTON WATER WORKS 2009

Although this was a busy year for the Wilton Water Works, there were only two
new connections made to the system.

The town's 616,000 gallon steel storage tank on Abbot Hill Road was out of
service in May and June for 8 weeks while the interior painted surface was
restored by Limerick Steeple Jacks from Limerick, Me. They also performed
some maintenance cn the tank's concrete foundation. The water tank project
was partially paid for with Capital Reserve accounts set aside for this purpose.

SR T ek s

e e

SR

In October the pump in the Abbott Well burned up along with much of the
undergrpund wiring. Both the pump and the underground wiring were replaced.

Pennichuck Water Service Co. had been operating the system for the past 3 i
years. By a majority vote of the Commission, their contract was not renewed. ﬁ
Our expenses this year reflect the added costs that resulted from this change. £
Repair inventory had to be purchased and a new alarm system that ties into i
&

b

MACC Base was installed. Carl Somero was hired effective August 1% as the
Superintendent of the Water Works. He Is responsible for the daily operation of
the system including monitoring the pump station, taking monthly water samples
and overseeing repairs to the system. An office was set up at the pump station
in the office trailer for his use; the phone number is 654-2473. Carl is a-
tremendous asset to the Town, and we thank you, Carl.

Wé‘_rédeived a'deficiency letter on the Millbrook Dam from NHDES Dam Bureau
in' April of 2009 following an August 2008 'inspection. A second inspection in
October of 2009 resulted in a second letter of deficiency and the order to open
the drain door and keep the impound area as dry as possible until a consuitant
could be hired to evaluate the condition of the dam. A warrant article, supported
by the Water Commissioners and Selectmen, will be presented at the Town:
Meeting to approve the hiring of an engineer to formally assess the condition of
the dam and recommend whether the town should repair or remove the dam.
Both boards are divided on what action ultimately should be taken. We hope for
a large turnout of citizens to discuss the long term effects of this decision. Other
items in the letter of deficiency are being addressed at this time,

We appreciate all the assistance the town citizens, Highway Department, Police
Department, Fire Department, and Town Hall staff have provided to the Wilton
Water Works this year.

Respectfully Submitted,
Wilton Water Commissioners
James A. Tuttle

Charles O. McGettigan, Jr.
C. Stanley Schultz, Jr.

2009 Town ﬁg/or-f
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Town of Wilton, NH

Application to the Zoning Board of Adjustment
(Revised January 2010)

Application for a Special Exception

A Special Exception is a use which is permitted by the Zoning Ordinance, but requires approval
from the Zoning Board. Most special exceptions have a list of requirements; the Zoning Board
can only approve the special exception if it finds that all the requirements are satisfied.

Note that in addition to the specific requirements that may be listed for a par-

ticular special exception, all special exceptions are subject to the general re-

quirements in Section 4.4 of the Zoning Ordinance. n
What section of the Zoning Ordinance defines the Special Exception that you are applying for? _&. 2. <
Explain why your proposed use satisfies the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance:

.giéf A f‘(‘c‘—ﬂ-{v\e /




Attachment to Greenman Application (A-52):
Special Exception:

This request for a special exception accompanies an amended application for
variances which now includes a request for an additional variance or variances to
construct a septic system within the 35’ side setback. The new plan calls for a
septic system to be built more than 125’ from wetlands which satisfies the
requirements of Section 4.2.1. Moving the proposed location of the septic system
so it is now next to the house was in response to concerns raised at the July 12"
hearing on the initial application that the original proposed location of the septic
system was too close to the edge of the wetlands.

This request for a variance to Sections 6.2.4 and 6.2.5 also qualifies for a special
exception. The 35’ setback is believed to have been in place when the 1980
subdivision was approved but the subsequent enactment of the Watershed
District to protect the (now defunct) Old Reservoir rendered the lot unusable
without a variance or a special exception for the reasons stated in the request for
a variance.

The Board is invited to review the request for a variance first since it must also
grant another variance to allow the use of the lot for a house. But if that other
variance is granted and there is an issue with a variance for the 35’ setback then
a special exception may need to be considered.



